investment plans described above. After the considering of the existing investment plan and the

foreseeable business plan of the Group, to the best knowledge of the Directors under the existing

circumstances, the Board is of the view that the funds are enough for the coming 12 months. Based

on the latest development and investment plan, the proceeds from the Subscription can satisfy the

Company’s expected funding needs for the next 12 months.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of

this circular up to the Completion, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as

at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the Completion and before the exercise of the

subscription rights of the Warrants; and (iii) immediately after the Completion and the exercise in

full of the subscription rights of the Warrants.

Name of Shareholder
As at

the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately

after the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion

and assuming the exercise
in full of the subscription

rights of the Warrants
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Directors

Mr. Jiang Jianjun (a) 282,851,522 14.31 282,851,522 13.30 282,851,522 12.26

Mr. Li Jianqing 7,470,000 0.38 7,470,000 0.35 7,470,000 0.33

Mr. Ho Man Fai 750,000 0.04 750,000 0.04 750,000 0.03

Mr. Jiang Jiancheng 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01

Mr. Li Xiaofeng 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01

291,571,522 14.75 291,571,522 13.71 291,571,522 12.64

Subscriber – – 150,000,000 7.05 330,000,000 14.30

Public Shareholders 1,685,323,354 85.25 1,685,323,354 79.24 1,685,323,354 73.06

Total 1,976,894,876 100.00 2,126,894,876 100.00 2,306,894,876 100.00

Note:

(a) The Shares are held by Mr. Jiang Jianjun (“Mr. Jiang”) as to 106,702,000 Shares, Ms. Li Zhuoxun, the

spouse of Mr. Jiang, as to 2,920,000 Shares, King Wei Group (China) Investment Development Limited

(“King Wei”) as to 126,629,522 Shares and China Silver Investments Development Limited (“China Silver”)

as to 46,600,000 Shares. As King Wei and China Silver are 100% owned by Mr. Jiang, Mr. Jiang is deemed

to be interested in the 126,629,522 Shares held by King Wei and the 46,600,000 Shares held by China Silver

respectively by virtue of the SFO.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

[…]

Based on the above financial effects of the Subscription, we are of the view

that the Subscription will have an overall positive effect on the financial position

of the Group and consider that the Subscription is interests of the Company and the

Shareholders a whole.

LETTER FROM NUADA LIMITED

– 34 –

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are based on the published

and available information, for illustrative purpose only and does not purport to

represent how the financial position of the Group will be upon completion of the

Subscription.

6. Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) immediately after Completion assuming that there is no change in

the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Subscription Shares at

Completion:

Name of
Shareholder

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
after Completion

Immediately after Completion
and assuming the exercise
in full of the subscription

rights of the Warrants
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Directors

Mr. Jiang Jianjun 282,851,522 14.31 282,851,522 13.30 282,851,522 12.26

Mr. Li Jianqing 7,470,000 0.38 7,470,000 0.35 7,470,000 0.33

Mr. Ho Man Fai 750,000 0.04 750,000 0.04 750,000 0.03

Mr. Jiang Jiancheng 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01

Mr. Li Xiaofeng 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01 250,000 0.01

291,571,522 14.75 291,571,522 13.71 291,571,522 12.64

Subscriber – – 150,000,000 7.05 330,000,000 14.30

Public Shareholders 1,685,323,354 85.25 1,685,323,354 79.24 1,685,323,354 73.06

Total 1,976,894,876 100 2,126,894,876 100 2,306,894,876 100

We note that the shareholding interest of the public Shareholders will be decreased

from approximately 85.25% to approximately 79.24% as a result of the issue of the

Subscription Shares immediately after Completion; and to approximately 73.06%

immediately after Completion and assuming the exercise in full of the subscription rights

of the Warrants. Having considered the reasons and factors discussed above and taking into

account that the the terms of the Subscription are fair and reasonable and the Subscription

is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole, we consider that the